



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

---

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

*Defendant Below,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

YVONNE GREEN and  
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES,  
P.A., on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

:  
:  
:  
: No. 107, 2021  
:  
: On Appeal from the Superior Court  
: of the State of Delaware in and for  
: New Castle County.

:  
: C.A. No. N17C-03-242 EMD  
:  
: **CORRECTED PUBLIC VERSION**  
: **FILED NOVEMBER 9, 2021**

---

YVONNE GREEN and  
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES,  
P.A., on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

*Defendant Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
: No. 166, 2021  
:  
: On Appeal from the Superior Court  
: of the State of Delaware in and for  
: New Castle County.

:  
: C.A. No. N17C-03-242 EMD  
:  
:





**MARON MARVEL BRADLEY ANDERSON & TARDY LLC**

Paul A. Bradley, DE Bar ID No. 2156

Stephanie A. Fox, DE Bar ID No. 3165

1201 North Market Street, Suite 900

Wilmington, DE 19899-0288

Telephone: (302) 425-5177

pab@maronmarvel.com

saf@maronmarvel.com

Counsel for Defendant Below, Appellant/Cross-Appellee

GEICO General Insurance Company

Dated: July 23, 2021



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

---

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant Below,</i>	:	No. 107, 2021
<i>Appellant/Cross-Appellee,</i>	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Superior Court
v.	:	of the State of Delaware in and for
	:	New Castle County.
	:	
YVONNE GREEN and	:	
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES,	:	C.A. No. N17C-03-242 EMD
P.A., on behalf of themselves and all	:	
others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs Below,</i>	:	
<i>Appellees/Cross-Appellants</i>	:	

---

YVONNE GREEN and	:	
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES,	:	
P.A., on behalf of themselves and all	:	
others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs Below,</i>	:	No. 166, 2021
<i>Appellants/Cross-Appellees,</i>	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Superior Court
v.	:	of the State of Delaware in and for
	:	New Castle County.
	:	
GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	C.A. No. N17C-03-242 EMD
	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant Below,</i>	:	
<i>Appellee/Cross-Appellant</i>	:	

---

**APPELLANT GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---



**MARON MARVEL BRADLEY ANDERSON & TARDY LLC**

Paul A. Bradley, DE Bar ID No. 2156  
Stephanie A. Fox, DE Bar ID No. 3165

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

    I.    Delaware’s Personal Injury Protection Statute ..... 6

    II.   Plaintiffs’ Theory of Liability ..... 6

    III.  GEICO’s Methodology ..... 8

        A.    The Geographic Reduction Rule ..... 9

        B.    The Passive Modality Rule ..... 12

    IV.  GEICO’s Claims Handling Process ..... 13

    V.   The Class Representatives ..... 14

        A.    Yvonne Green ..... 14

        B.    Rehabilitation Associates ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I.    Count III Should Have Been Dismissed Because The Superior  
          Court Lacked Authority To Issue Plaintiffs’ Requested  
          Declaratory Relief ..... 17

        A.    Question Presented ..... 17

        B.    Scope of Review ..... 17



C.	Merits of Argument.....	17
II.	The Superior Court Erred In Denying GEICO’s Motion For Summary Judgment As To Count III And Entering Judgment For Plaintiffs.....	23
A.	Question Presented.....	23
B.	Scope of Review.....	23
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
1.	Summary Judgment Should Have Been Entered In GEICO’s Favor Because Plaintiffs Failed To Present Evidence That GEICO Violated 21 <u>Del. C. § 2118</u> .....	24
2.	The Superior Court Committed Reversible Error In Entering Declaratory Relief in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	25
a)	The Superior Court erred by ruling, <i>sua sponte</i> , that GEICO violated 21 Del. C. § 2118B.....	25
b)	The Superior Court improperly injected an investigation requirement into 21 <u>Del C.</u> § 2118B(c).....	28
c)	The Superior Court improperly shifted the burden of proof to GEICO.....	32
d)	At a minimum, genuine disputes of material facts precluded the entry of summary judgment in favor of Plaintiffs.....	35



III.	The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion By Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion For Class Certification.....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
1.	The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Granted Class Certification Without Considering Evidence Or Legal Issues Fatal To Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	39
2.	Class Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3) Was Improper.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**EXHIBITS**

April 24, 2018 Memorandum Opinion on GEICO’s Motion to Dismiss.....	Exhibit A
August 27, 2019 Memorandum Opinion on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification.....	Exhibit B
November 4, 2019 Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification.....	Exhibit C
March 24, 2021 Memorandum Opinion on the Parties’ Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	Exhibit D



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Anticaglia v. Lynch*,  
1992 WL 138983 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 1992).....20

*Barker v. Nationwide Ins. Co.*,  
1987 WL 16709 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 11, 1987).....12

*Bd. of Zoning Appeals of James City Cty. v. Univ. Square Assocs.*,  
435 S.E.2d 385 (Va. 1993) .....27

*Brzoska v. Olson*,  
668 A.2d 1355 (Del. 1995) ..... 35, 36

*Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.*,  
455 A.2d 361 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982).....40

*Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
131 A.3d 806 (Del. 2016) ..... 18, 21, 22

*Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.*,  
492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985) .....31

*D’Orazio v. Hartford Ins. Co.*,  
2011 WL 1756004 (E.D. PA. May 6, 2011).....12

*Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP*,  
368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) .....39

*In re Asbestos Litigation*,  
673 A.2d 159 (Del. 1996) ..... 24, 36





<i>In re Celera Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012) .....	38, 39
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 16, 2009) .....	39, 43
<i>Johnson v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Del. 2007).....	30
<i>Johnson v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , 672 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9, 12
<i>Johnson v. GEICO</i> , 2014 WL 1266832 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2014) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. GEICO</i> , 2014 WL 2708300 (D. Del. June 16, 2014) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. GEICO</i> , 2014 WL 4540251 (D. Del. Sept. 12, 2014).....	9, 42
<i>Johnson v. GEICO</i> , 310 F.R.D. 246 (D. Del. 2015) .....	9, 44
<i>Land Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Gulf View Townhomes, LLC</i> , 75 So. 3d 865 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) .....	27
<i>Moses v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 269886 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Ramirez v. Murdick</i> , 948 A.2d 395 (Del. 2008) .....	17



<i>Sammons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins., Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6402189 (Del. Super. Ct. 2011) .....	42
<i>Segal v. Fleischer</i> , 113 N.E.2d 608 (Oh. Ct. App. 1952).....	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Spine Care Delaware, LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 850 (Del. 2020) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995) .....	40
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	44
<i>Watson v. Metropolitan Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22290906 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2003).....	20
<i>Wheelbarger v. Landing Council of Co-Owners</i> , 471 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. App. 2015).....	27
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 2003) .....	23
<i>Yardley v. U.S. Healthcare Inc.</i> , 698 A.2d 979 (Del. Super. Ct. 1996).....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 311 .....	19
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 312 .....	19



18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 313 .....	19
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 317 .....	19
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 318 .....	19
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 319 .....	19
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 329 .....	19
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 1703 .....	13
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2304(16)d. ....	29
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2308 .....	19
18 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2311 .....	19
21 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2118(a)(2) .....	6
21 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2118(a)(2)a. ....	24
21 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2118(a)(2)i.2. ....	24
21 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2118B(c) .....	29
21 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2118B(d).....	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 742.524(1)(a).....	30



**Rules**

Superior Ct. R. 23(b)(3) .....43

**Other Authorities**

2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:47 (5th ed.) .....44

Auto Bulletin No. 10.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment .....44

*Process*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/process> (last visited Jul. 16, 2021).....31
